

In the Court of the Senior Municipal Magistrate Kolkata

Present :

Shri Pradip Kumar Adhikary,
J O Code UID No.-WB916
Senior Municipal Magistrate,
Kolkata, Dist.- Kolkata

Case No.- 1972 of 2017
CNR No.-WBCS03-005436-2016

Arising out of Hare Street PS Case No.-372 dated 18.09.2017
punishable under section 401A of the Kolkata Municipal Corporation Act, 1980

State
v
Director of Glacier Commerce Pvt. Ltd.

Order No.- 15
07.04.2021

Today is fixed for report on completion of investigation.

No report on completion of investigation is received from the Officer-in-Charge, Hare Street PS.

However, the Officer-in-Charge, Shakespeare Sarani PS forwarded an application submitted by the Investigating Officer stating that after completion of some part of investigation, the case has been charge sheeted vide Hare Street P.S Charge sheet No.-15/2019 dated 06.02.2019. In the meantime the I.O was transferred to Shakespeare Sarani P.S, South Division, Kolkata, in the month of February, 2019. But due to some unavoidable circumstances as well as due to nationwide lock down and pandemic caused by COVID-19, some more necessary formalities, relating to the investigation into the mentioned case are still yet to be done. He further stated in his report that in compliance with the guidelines of the honour's Court he contacted with the the concerned department in respect of the vital information and evidences in respect of unauthorized construction in question and the reports of the Assistant Assessor Collector (N), Kolkata Municipal Corporation, Executive Engineer, Water Supply Department (Central), CESC Limited, Kolkata have been received. Reports of the Assistant Engineer (Civil), Building Department, Borough- VI, KMC in respect of the infringement statement, structural stability report, drainage & Sewerage report and report from Fire & Emergency services are yet to be collected and as such he has prayed for another date / some time for completion of investigation.

Heard.

The Ld. APP has stated that considering the ground the prayer may be allowed.

Considering the ground and submission of the Ld. APP the prayer is allowed.

The Investigating Officer is directed to complete the investigation without unnecessary delay.

The Officer-in-Charge of the concerned PS is directed to forward the report as soon as the investigation is completed by the Investigating Officer.

To 05.07.2021 for submission of report by the Officer-in-Charge, Hare Street P.S on completion of investigation of this case.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Officer-in-Charge of concerned PS for compliance.

D/C by me

Senior Municipal Magistrate,
Kolkata, Dist.- Kolkata

Senior Municipal Magistrate,
Kolkata, Dist.- Kolkata.

2021
OFFICE OF THE SENIOR MUNICIPAL MAGISTRATE
KOLKATA

15N, Nellie Sengupta Sarani, HUDCO Building, 5th Floor, New Market, Kolkata – 700 087

Letter No.- /SMM

Dated :

Copy of order no.- 15 dated 07.04.2021 passed in Case No.- 1972 of 2017 is forwarded to

1. The Officer-in-Charge, Hare Street PS.

for compliance.

Senior Municipal Magistrate,
Kolkata.